ended September 30, 2014, and its consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2014. The corrections had no other
effect on the Consolidated Statement of Operations.
The following table (unaudited) summarizes the restatement adjustments of the Company’s earnings per share for the
three months and nine months ended September 30, 2014:

Three months ended Nine months ended
September 30, September 30,
2014 2014

Basic income (loss) per common share - as reported $(0.17 ) (0.51 )
Basic income (loss) per common share - as restated $(0.47 ) $(0.85 )
Adjustment $(0.30 ) $(0.34 )

Diluted income (loss) per common share - as reported $(0.17 ) $(0.51 )
Diluted income (loss) per common share - as restated $(0.47 ) $(0.85 )

Edgar Filing: TITAN INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

46

Adjustment $(0.30 ) $(0.34 )

25

Edgar Filing: TITAN INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

47

TITAN INTERNATIONAL, INC.
Notes to Consolidated Condensed Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

The following table summarizes the restatement adjustments on the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheet as of
December 31, 2014 (amounts in thousands):

Consolidated Balance Sheet
December 31, 2014
As reported Adjustment As restated

Assets
Current Assets
   Cash and cash equivalents $201,451 $— $201,451
   Accounts receivable 199,378 — 199,378
   Inventories 331,432 — 331,432
   Deferred income taxes 23,435 — 23,435
   Prepaid and other current assets 80,234 — 80,234
   Total current assets 835,930 — 835,930
   Property, plant and equipment, net 527,414 — 527,414
   Deferred income taxes 15,623 — 15,623
   Other assets 116,757 — 116,757
Total assets $1,495,724 $— $1,495,724
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
   Short-term debt $26,233 $— $26,233
   Accounts payable 146,305 — 146,305
   Other current liabilities 129,018 — 129,018
   Total current liabilities 301,556 — 301,556
   Long-term debt 496,503 — 496,503
   Deferred income taxes 18,582 — 18,582
   Other long-term liabilities 89,025 — 89,025
Total liabilities 905,666 — 905,666
Redeemable noncontrolling interest — 71,192 71,192
Equity
Titan stockholders' equity
   Common stock — — —
   Additional paid-in capital 562,367 (49,277 ) 513,090
   Retained earnings 126,007 — 126,007
   Treasury stock (13,897 ) — (13,897 )
   Treasury stock reserved for deferred comp (1,075 ) — (1,075 )
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss (112,630 ) — (112,630 )
Total Titan stockholders' equity 560,772 (49,277 ) 511,495
   Noncontrolling interests 29,286 (21,915 ) 7,371
Total equity 590,058 (71,192 ) 518,866
Total liabilities and equity $1,495,724 $— $1,495,724

26

Edgar Filing: TITAN INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

48

TITAN INTERNATIONAL, INC.
Management's Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
Management's discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations (MD&A) is designed to provide
a reader of these financial statements with a narrative from the perspective of the management of Titan International,
Inc. (Titan or the Company) on Titan's financial condition, results of operations, liquidity and other factors which may